



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

**ACQA No. 399 of 2019**SANJAY TAMRAKAR **versus** KAMAL VERMAOrder Sheet

<p><b>16/02/2026</b></p> <p>Raju</p>	<p>Mrs. Sunita Jain, counsel for the appellant. Mr. Ajay Thakur, counsel for the respondent.</p> <p>From perusal of the facts of the case, it is evident that the complainant has filed a complaint against the accused/respondent under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act wherein the Judicial Magistrate First Class, Durg has convicted the accused/respondent against which the accused/respondent has filed an appeal bearing Criminal Appeal No. 66 of 2015 before the learned additional Sessions Judge, District Durg which has been allowed, against that order, the complainant has filed Criminal Miscellaneous Petition wherein leave was granted and Cr.M.P. was converted into Acquittal Appeal,</p> <p>Let the Registry verify whether as per High Court Rules 2007, whether the Acquittal Appeal will be filed or Criminal Revision be filed.</p> <p>Let this factual matrix be clarified by the Registry on the next date of hearing.</p> <p>List this case on 24-2-2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- <b>(Narendra Kumar Vyas)</b> <b>Judge</b></p>
--------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------