



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRR No. 313 of 2026SANJAY TAMRAKAR **versus** KAMAL VERMA**Order Sheet**

10/03/2026	Ms. Sunita Jain, counsel for the petitioner. None for the respondent. The complainant/petitioner has filed complaint case against the respondent u/s 138 of NI Act. By order dated 16.07.2025 passed in Complaint Case No. 438 of 2012 the learned JMFC, Durg, convicted the respondent for the offence u/s 138 of NI Act and sentenced him to undergo S.I., for 2 months and to pay a fine of Rs.90,000/- as compensation with further default stipulation. The respondent challenged the said order in appeal before the the Addl. Sessions Judge, Durg, which has been allowed, resulting in acquittal of the respondent. Against the reversal order passed by the appellate court, the complainant/petitioner filed CRMP No.82 of 2016 before this Court wherein leave was granted and CRMP was directed to be converted into appeal. In compliance with the order dated 02.05.2019, CRMP was converted as ACQA No. 399 of 2019.

Rao	Thereafter, by order dated 16.02.2026 clarification was sought from the Registry as to whether an acquittal appeal will be filed or Criminal Revision be filed as per the High Court Rules, 2007. Accordingly, pursuant to the order dated 16.02.2026, a note sheet was put-up by the Registry on 20.02.2026 and subsequently by order dated 24.02.2026, acquittal appeal was converted as CRR No.313/2026. List the case for final hearing in the month of April, 2026. Sd/- (Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal) Judge
-----	--